## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 116

#### Pensions.

Bernice Parker, clerk and stenographer, one hundred dollars	100.00
Public Health.	
Julian Croxford, clerk and stenographer	100.00
Public Utilities.	
Mellen Tryon, clerk, two hundred fifty dollars	250.00
Louise Stratton, stenographer, one hundred dollars	100.00
Publicity.	
Chas. S. Buckley, clerk, seventy-five dollars	75.00
Sea and Shore Fisheries.	
Irving W. Case, clerk and stenographer, one hundred fifty	
dollars	150.00
Salaries and Fees.	
H. G. Smallidge, clerk, two hundred fifty dollars	250.00
Louise Stratton, stenographer, one hundred dollars	100.00
State Lands and Forest Preservation.	
Kenneth F. Lee, clerk and stenographer, one hundred fifty	
dollars	150.00
State Prison.	
Harold G. Clark, clerk, fifteen dollars	15.00
State Sanatoriums.	
H. G. Smallidge, clerk, one hundred dollars	100.00
Taxation.	
Charles S. Buckley, clerk, one hundred fifty dollars	150.00
Temperance.	
Louise Stratton, stenographer, twenty dollars	20.00
Ways and Bridges.	
Irving Case, clerk, five hundred dollars	500.00
	\$7,405.00
Approved April 5, 1923.	

### Chapter 116.

Resolve, to Provide for Copying Pictures to be Placed in the Speaker's Office.

Former speakers, appropriation for pictures of. Resolved: That there

CHAP, 117.

be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be expended for the copying of pictures of former speakers of the house of representatives, to be placed in the office of the speaker, pursuant to house order passed by the house of the present session.

Approved April 5, 1923.

#### Chapter 117.

Resolve, in Favor of Somerset Academy.

Somerset academy, in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars for the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, and seven hundred fifty dollars for the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, to be paid to Somerset academy, so-called, in the town of Athens, to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institution.

Approved April 5, 1923.

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve, on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty-first Legislature.

Pay roll of the House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seventy-one thousand nine hundred three dollars to be paid to the persons named in the following payroll according to the sum set against the name of each.

#### PAYROLL

Of the Members and Officers of the House of Representatives of the Eighty-first Legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on the third day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

TOWNS	MEMBERS' NAMES	Miles	Attendance	Mileage and Attendance
	County of Androscoggin.			
Lewiston	Harry G. Crowley	55	\$400	\$41 <b>1</b>
	Edward Gagne	55	400	411
	Raoul Gauvin	55	400	41 <b>I</b>
	Herbert E. Holmes	55	400	411
	Edward A. McIlheron	55	400 .	. 4II